Each ACR shall have a kitchen suitable for cooking and preparing meals, a bathroom with a 44 

shower or bathing facili�es, living space, and sleeping area; 45 

7. Permits for an ACR shall be assessed appropriate u�lity connec�on fees and applicable impact 46 

fees. 47 

8. The ACR shall not exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet of occupied floor area; 48 

9. A minimum of one (1) parking space shall be provided for the ACR in addi�on to any parking 49 

spaces required for the principal uses on the property; 50 

10. The ACR shall be occupied by only one (1) family;

[...]

(1) Each classroom in the facility has an exit directly to the outside at the level of exit or 504 

discharge; or 505 

(2) The structure has a code compliant fire sprinkler system; 506 

b. The facility has an automa�c fire sprinkler system in fire areas of the facility that are greater 507 

than twelve thousand (12,000) square feet; and 508 

c. The facility has enough space for at least twenty (20) net square feet per student. 509 

3. A secure outdoor play area is required for all micro-educa�on facili�es and shall comply with the 510 

following: 511 

a. The play area shall be located a minimum of five feet (5') from any vehicle parking, access, or 512

[...]

including street trees (minimum 2 inch caliper and spaced 30 feet on center). 1160 

(4) Landscaping shall also be required within the parking lot itself where large expanses of 1161 

asphalt occur. There shall be a minimum of one 10-foot wide planter within the parking 1162 

lot area where over one hundred twenty five (125) linear feet of asphalt occurs. 1163 

(5) Landscaping shall be in accordance with Title 10, Chapter 22, Water Efficient Landscape 1164 

Standards. 1165 

e. Fencing: Acceptable fence types shall include vinyl, precast concrete, decora�ve iron, 1166

[...]

(A) Present a government issued iden�fica�on document lis�ng the address of the 1411 

property as the address of the owner; and 1412 

(B) A signed affidavit sworn before a notary public shall be provided by the owner 1413 

sta�ng that the proposed property is the primary residence of the owner, wherein 1414 

they reside at least one hundred eighty three (183) days per calendar year. 1415 

c.d. Occupancy During Rental Period: The subject property shall comply with the following 1416 

occupancy restric�ons: 1417 

(1) The applicant shall provide the maximum renter occupancy proposed and demonstrate 1418

[...]

permanent manner fixed to the ground, wall or building. 160 

Point Of Widening: The point of the gore or the point where the intersecting lane 161 
begins to parallel the other lanes of traffic, but the point of widening may never be 162 
greater than two thousand six hundred forty feet (2,640') from the centerline of the 163 
intersecting highway of the interchange or intersection at grade. (Ord. 05-10, 7-12-164 
2005) 165 

Pole Sign:  A free standing sign that is mounted atop one or more poles and not 166 
attached or braced by any other structure.